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Sponsor(s)

Target Population

Sampling Method

Weighting

Total Number of Respondents

Margin of Error

Georgia 2016 General Election Poll
8/18/16

Fox 5 Atlanta

Likely 2016 General election voters; Georgia

Blended sample; mixed mode:

Likely voters were selected from a list of
registered Georgia voters. Only voters determined
likely to vote in the 2016 general election were
included in the sample.

Landline: registered voters were contacted on the
evening of August 17, 2016 using an interactive
voice response system.

Mobile: registered voters were contacted on the
evening of August 17™, 2016 on their mobile
devices. Respondents answered an identical
survey in visual form.

The survey was weighted for age, race, gender,
party affiliation, and region using propensity
scores. Weighting benchmarks were determined
using historical turnout data and internal
projections.

730

13.6% (95% confidence)
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1. How likely are you to vote in the General election on November 8, 2016 to determine the next
President of the United States, as well as other statewide offices and issues?
a. | will definitely vote
b. I am considering voting
c. lam unsure, or | do not plan on voting [EXCLUDED]

Georgia 2016 General Election Poll
8/18/16

likely
Frequency Percent
Definitely 709 97.2
Considering 21 2.8
Total 730 100.0

2. If the election to determine the next President of the United States were held today and your
choices were: Democratic nominee Hillary Clinton; Republican nominee Donald Trump; and
Libertarian nominee Gary Johnson, for whom would you vote?

a. Hillary Clinton
b. Donald Trump
c. Gary Johnson
d. Undecided

Presidential_HR

Frequency Percent
Clinton 312 42.8
Trump 314 43.0
Johnson 79 10.8
Undecided 25 3.4
Total 730 100.0

3. [AMONG UNDECIDEDS] Would you ever consider voting for Donald Trump?

a. Yes
b. No
Trump
Frequency Percent
Yes 14 55.6
No 11 44 .4

Total 25 100.0
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4. [AMONG UNDECIDEDS] Would you ever consider voting for Hillary Clinton?
a. Yes
b. No
Clinton
Frequency Percent
Yes 10 40.6
No 15 59.4
Total 25 100.0

5. What do you believe is the likelihood that a US presidential election could be "rigged," where one
candidate is declared the winner of a state, when in reality the opposing candidate received more

votes?

a. Likely

b. Unlikely

c. lam unsure

Rigged
Frequency Percent
Likely 341 46.8
Unlikely 272 37.3
Unsure 117 16.0
Total 730 100.0
6. Whatis your age?

a. 18-29

b. 30-44

c. 45-64

d. 65+

age
Frequency Percent

18-29 102 14.0
30-44 198 27.1
45-64 300 41.0
65+ 131 17.9

Total 730 100.0
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7. What is your race or ethnicity?
a. White
b. African-American
c. Hispanic/Latino
d. Other
race
Frequency Percent
White 482 66.0
African - American 219 30.0
Hispanic / Latino 14 2.0
Other 14 2.0
Total 730 100.0
8. What is your gender?
a. Male
b. Female
gender
Frequency Percent
Male 329 45.0
Female 401 55.0
Total 730 100.0
9. With which political party do you affiliate?
a. Republican
b. Democrat
c. Independent or another party
party
Frequency Percent
Republican 314 43.0
Democrat 270 37.0
Independent / Other 146 20.0
Total 730 100.0
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10. In which region of Georgia do you live?

a. Metro Atlanta
b. North Georgia, such as Rome, Gainesville, or Athens
c. Middle Georgia, such as Columbus, Macon, or Augusta
d. South or Coastal Georgia, such as Albany, Valdosta, or Savannah

region
Frequency Percent
Metro Atlanta 343 47.0
North GA 153 21.0
Middle GA 132 18.0
South / Coastal GA 102 14.0
Total 730 100.0

11. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

a. Less than high school

b. High school diploma

c. Associate’s degree/Technical school

d. Some college

e. College degree

f. Advanced degree

Education
Frequency Percent
<HS 29 4.2
HS Dip 121 17.2
Asoc. / Technical 116 16.4
Some college 109 154
College Deg 174 24.7
Advanced Deg 156 22.1
Total 704 100.0
12. Collection Mode
a. Landline
b. Mobile
collector
Frequency Percent

Landline 522 71.5
Mobile 208 28.5

Total 730 100.0
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age
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+
Column N % Column N % Column N % Column N %
likely Definitely 95.9% 97.5% 97.2% 97.5%
Considering 4.1% 2.5% 2.8% 2.5%
Presidential HR  cjinton 43.3% 56.4% 37.1% 34.7%
Trump 35.6% 21.2% 52.4% 60.3%
Johnson 17.6% 17.9% 7.3% 2.6%
Undecided 3.5% 4.5% 3.2% 2.3%
Trump Yes 100.0% 12.9% 75.8% 65.1%
No 0.0% 87.1% 24.2% 34.9%
Clinton Yes 0.0% 79.0% 21.6% 34.9%
No 100.0% 21.0% 78.4% 65.1%
Rigged Likely 51.4% 39.8% 49.2% 48.0%
Unlikely 36.1% 44.8% 36.0% 29.8%
Unsure 12.5% 15.4% 14.8% 22.2%
age 18-29 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
30-44 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%
45-64 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
65+ 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
race White 71.3% 46.6% 71.2% 79.6%
African - American 22.0% 46.3% 26.8% 18.9%
Hispanic / Latino 6.0% 3.4% 3% .5%
Other 7% 3.7% 1.7% 1.0%
gender Male 68.6% 36.8% 43.3% 43.0%
Female 31.4% 63.2% 56.7% 57.0%
party Republican 35.5% 22.8% 52.1% 58.4%
Democrat 39.3% 46.5% 32.4% 31.5%
Independent /
Other 25.2% 30.7% 15.5% 10.0%
region Metro Atlanta 435% 51.4% 45.1% 47.2%
North GA 19.5% 20.2% 20.6% 24.2%
Middle GA 17.5% 17.1% 19.7% 16.0%
South / Coastal
GA 19.5% 11.3% 14.6% 12.6%
Education <HS 9.2% 6.1% 1.3% 4.0%
HS Dip 24.3% 11.0% 15.8% 24.3%
Asoc. / Technical 17.1% 13.0% 19.0% 14.9%
Some college 19.8% 17.4% 11.9% 17.2%
College Deg 15.8% 26.4% 27.4% 22.6%
Advanced Deg 13.8% 26.0% 24.5% 17.0%
collector Landline 34.3% 33.9% 97.2% 98.6%

Mobile 65.7% 66.1% 2.8% 1.4%
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race
White African - American Hispanic / Latino Other
Column N % Column N % Column N % Column N %
likely Definitely 97.2% 97.9% 84.1% 99.3%
Considering 2.8% 2.1% 15.9% 7%
Presidential HR ~ cjinton 23.0% 82.2% 95.2% 53.0%
Trump 60.6% 7.1% 4.8% 38.2%
Johnson 13.3% 6.5% 0.0% 3.6%
Undecided 3.1% 4.3% 0.0% 5.2%
Trump Yes 69.0% 38.5% 0.0% 0.0%
No 31.0% 61.5% 0.0% 100.0%
Clinton Yes 26.2% 61.5% 0.0% 67.5%
No 73.8% 38.5% 0.0% 32.5%
Rigged Likely 54.5% 30.3% 40.0% 44.2%
Unlikely 31.8% 49.1% 42.9% 33.6%
Unsure 13.6% 20.6% 17.1% 22.2%
age 18-29 15.1% 10.2% 42.7% 4.8%
30-44 19.1% 41.8% 46.9% 50.0%
45-64 44.2% 36.7% 5.8% 36.2%
65+ 21.6% 11.3% 4.6% 9.0%
race White 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
African - American 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Hispanic / Latino 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
gender Male 47.1% 39.5% 58.2% 46.1%
Female 52.9% 60.5% 41.8% 53.9%
party Republican 60.1% 9.0% 11.6% 19.0%
Democrat 18.7% 75.3% 61.9% 44.2%
Independent / Other 21.2% 15.7% 26.5% 36.8%
region Metro Atlanta 41.1% 60.8% 37.9% 40.4%
North GA 27.4% 7.2% 7.3% 30.3%
Middle GA 16.9% 19.9% 28.8% 14.6%
South / Coastal GA 14.5% 12.0% 26.1% 14.6%
Education <HS 3.1% 5.5% 21.1% 1.9%
HS Dip 17.1% 17.6% 19.8% 10.2%
Asoc. / Technical 18.0% 14.1% 1.9% 12.9%
Some college 14.3% 16.9% 31.0% 15.9%
College Deg 25.6% 21.8% 21.4% 41.9%
Advanced Deg 21.9% 24.1% 4.8% 17.2%
collector Landline 77.3% 63.5% 15.0% 57.8%

Mobile 22.7% 36.5% 85.0% 42.2%
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gender
Male Female
Column N % Column N %

likely Definitely 95.9% 98.2%

Considering 4.1% 1.8%

Presidential_HR Clinton 42.3% 43.1%
Trump 46.7% 40.1%

Johnson 9.3% 12.0%

Undecided 1.8% 4.8%

Trump Yes 54.2% 56.0%
No 45.8% 44.0%

Clinton Yes 41.6% 40.3%
No 58.4% 59.7%

Rigged Likely 49.0% 44.9%
Unlikely 37.5% 37.1%

Unsure 13.5% 18.0%

age 18-29 21.3% 8.0%
30-44 22.1% 31.1%

45-64 39.5% 42.3%

65+ 17.1% 18.6%

race White 69.1% 63.6%
African - American 26.3% 33.0%

Hispanic / Latino 2.6% 1.5%

Other 2.0% 1.9%

gender Male 100.0% 0.0%
Female 0.0% 100.0%

party Republican 41.2% 44.5%
Democrat 34.1% 39.4%

Independent / Other 24.7% 16.1%

region Metro Atlanta 45.5% 48.2%
North GA 22.5% 19.8%

Middle GA 18.0% 18.1%

South / Coastal GA 14.0% 14.0%

Education <HS 4.3% 4.1%
HS Dip 21.7% 13.5%

Asoc. / Technical 20.5% 13.0%

Some college 13.4% 17.1%

College Deg 19.8% 28.8%

Advanced Deg 20.2% 23.6%

collector Landline 66.6% 75.6%

Mobile 33.4% 24.4%
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party
Republican Democrat Independent / Other
Column N % Column N % Column N %
likely Definitely 96.9% 97.4% 97.4%
Considering 3.1% 2.6% 2.6%
Presidential_HR Clinton 9.6% 84.3% 37.2%
Trump 75.8% 8.8% 35.9%
Johnson 10.7% 3.2% 25.0%
Undecided 4.0% 3.6% 1.9%
Trump Yes 62.9% 36.9% 87.6%
No 37.1% 63.1% 12.4%
Clinton Yes 22.1% 63.1% 45.0%
No 77.9% 36.9% 55.0%
Rigged Likely 63.5% 30.2% 41.3%
Unlikely 19.9% 53.5% 44.5%
Unsure 16.6% 16.3% 14.2%
age 18-29 11.5% 14.8% 17.6%
30-44 14.3% 34.0% 41.6%
45-64 49.8% 35.9% 31.8%
65+ 24.4% 15.3% 9.0%
race White 92.3% 33.4% 70.2%
African - American 6.3% 61.0% 23.6%
Hispanic / Latino .5% 3.3% 2.6%
Other 9% 2.4% 3.6%
gender Male 43.1% 41.5% 55.7%
Female 56.9% 58.5% 44.3%
party Republican 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Democrat 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
Independent / Other 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
region Metro Atlanta 37.8% 58.2% 45.9%
North GA 27.3% 12.8% 22.7%
Middle GA 18.8% 17.3% 17.8%
South / Coastal GA 16.1% 11.8% 13.6%
Education <Hs 3.3% 6.5% 1.6%
HS Dip 22.5% 16.7% 6.8%
Asoc. / Technical 16.3% 17.6% 14.3%
Some college 13.0% 16.2% 19.0%
College Deg 23.3% 19.6% 37.0%
Advanced Deg 21.4% 23.3% 21.3%
collector Landline 84.8% 66.5% 52.5%

Mobile 15.2% 33.5% 47.5%
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region
South / Coastal
Metro Atlanta North GA Middle GA GA
Column N % Column N % Column N % Column N %
likely Definitely 97.0% 98.0% 96.2% 97.8%
Considering 3.0% 2.0% 3.8% 2.2%
Presidential HR  cjinton 52.9% 24.0% 41.7% 38.3%
Trump 29.5% 62.2% 45.8% 56.0%
Johnson 13.0% 12.6% 7.8% 4.4%
Undecided 4.5% 1.3% 4.7% 1.4%
Trump Yes 28.7% 100.0% 99.2% 100.0%
No 71.3% 0.0% 8% 0.0%
Clinton Yes 57.7% 60.2% 8% 0.0%
No 42.3% 39.8% 99.2% 100.0%
Rigged Likely 35.8% 62.3% 47.5% 59.2%
Unlikely 46.1% 24.5% 39.7% 23.7%
Unsure 18.1% 13.2% 12.8% 17.1%
age 18-29 12.9% 13.0% 13.6% 19.4%
30-44 29.6% 26.1% 25.6% 21.8%
45-64 39.4% 40.3% 44.9% 42.6%
65+ 18.0% 20.7% 15.9% 16.1%
race White 57.8% 86.1% 62.1% 68.5%
African - American 38.9% 10.3% 33.1% 25.7%
Hispanic / Latino 1.6% 7% 3.2% 3.7%
Other 1.7% 2.9% 1.6% 2.1%
gender Male 43.6% 48.3% 44.9% 45.0%
Female 56.4% 51.7% 55.1% 55.0%
party Republican 34.6% 55.9% 44.8% 49.4%
Democrat 45.9% 22.5% 35.5% 31.1%
Independent /
Other 19.5% 21.6% 19.7% 19.5%
region Metro Atlanta 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
North GA 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Middle GA 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
South / Coastal
GA 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Education <HS 5.0% 1.8% 6.3% 2.0%
HS Dip 12.7% 29.0% 13.5% 19.6%
Asoc. / Technical 12.6% 21.5% 17.8% 19.8%
Some college 13.1% 15.1% 14.9% 24.4%
College Deg 29.0% 22.2% 30.2% 7.2%
Advanced Deg 27.6% 10.5% 17.2% 27.1%
collector Landline 68.3% 74.6% 76.2% 71.7%
Mobile 31.7% 25.4% 23.8% 28.3%
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Education
Asoc. / Some Advanced
<HS HS Dip Technical college College Deg Deg
ColumnN% ColumnN% ColumnN% ColumnN% ColumnN% Column N %

likely Definitely 97.6% 96.3% 94.7% 96.9% 98.0% 100.0%

Considering 2.4% 3.7% 5.3% 3.1% 2.0% 0.0%
Presidential HR  cjinton 57.7% 40.1% 37.1% 50.0% 37.4% 52.3%

Trump 16.2% 51.8% 47.5% 40.4% 43.6% 35.7%

Johnson 14.2% 7.1% 13.3% 8.6% 14.2% 8.0%

Undecided 11.9% 1.0% 2.1% 1.0% 4.7% 4.0%
Trump Yes 0.0% 100.0% 14.9% 72.0% 94.6% 60.4%

No 100.0% 0.0% 85.1% 28.0% 5.4% 39.6%
Clinton Yes 89.6% 28.8% 85.1% 5.1% 19.5% 9.5%

No 10.4% 71.2% 14.9% 94.9% 80.5% 90.5%
Rigged Likely 52.7% 62.1% 56.8% 49.2% 41.7% 34.2%

Unlikely 27.8% 17.1% 37.1% 30.4% 40.2% 53.5%

Unsure 19.5% 20.8% 6.1% 20.4% 18.1% 12.3%
age 18-29 29.8% 19.0% 14.0% 17.3% 8.6% 8.4%

30-44 39.1% 17.1% 21.2% 30.1% 28.5% 31.4%

45-64 13.3% 38.1% 48.2% 32.2% 46.2% 46.1%

65+ 17.7% 25.7% 16.5% 20.3% 16.7% 14.1%
race White 49.2% 65.7% 72.4% 61.0% 68.5% 65.4%

African -

American 39.5% 30.7% 25.8% 32.8% 26.4% 32.6%

Hispanic /

Latino 10.4% 2.4% 2% 4.1% 1.8% A%

Other 9% 1.2% 1.6% 2.1% 3.4% 1.6%
gender Male 46.7% 57.1% 56.8% 39.5% 36.4% 41.5%

Female 53.3% 42.9% 43.2% 60.5% 63.6% 58.5%
party Republican 34.5% 56.1% 42.6% 36.2% 40.4% 41.5%

Democrat 57.7% 36.0% 39.7% 39.0% 29.4% 39.0%

Independent

/ Other 7.8% 7.9% 17.6% 24.8% 30.2% 19.5%
region Metro

Atlanta 56.9% 34.8% 36.2% 39.9% 55.2% 58.8%

North GA 8.7% 34.8% 27.0% 20.2% 18.5% 9.8%

Middle GA 27.6% 14.2% 19.7% 17.5% 22.1% 14.0%

South /

Coastal GA 6.8% 16.2% 17.1% 22.4% 4.1% 17.4%
Education <HS 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

HS Dip 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Asoc. /

Technical 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Some

college 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%

College Deg 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%

Advanced

Deg 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
collector Landline 77.0% 78.1% 69.8% 57.4% 71.2% 76.2%

Mobile 23.0% 21.9% 30.2% 42.6% 28.8% 23.8%
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collector
Landline Mobile
Column N % Column N %

likely Definitely 97.8% 95.6%
Considering 2.2% 4.4%

Presidential_HR Clinton 36.3% 59.0%
Trump 52.0% 20.5%

Johnson 7.7% 18.5%

Undecided 4.0% 2.1%

Trump Yes 67.0% 0.0%
No 33.0% 100.0%

Clinton Yes 37.4% 56.2%
No 62.6% 43.8%

Rigged Likely 50.7% 36.8%
Unlikely 33.3% 47.3%

Unsure 16.0% 15.9%

age 18-29 6.7% 32.2%
30-44 12.8% 62.9%

45-64 55.8% 4.0%

65+ 24.7% 9%

race White 71.4% 52.7%
African - American 26.6% 38.5%

Hispanic / Latino 4% 5.9%

Other 1.6% 2.9%

gender Male 41.9% 52.9%
Female 58.1% 47.1%

party Republican 50.9% 23.0%
Democrat 34.4% 43.6%

Independent / Other 14.7% 33.4%

region Metro Atlanta 44.8% 52.3%
North GA 21.9% 18.7%

Middle GA 19.2% 15.1%

South / Coastal GA 14.0% 13.9%

Education <HS 4.5% 3.3%
HS Dip 18.8% 13.2%

Asoc. / Technical 16.1% 17.3%

Some college 12.4% 22.9%

College Deg 24.7% 24.9%

Advanced Deg 23.6% 18.4%

collector Landline 100.0% 0.0%

Mobile 0.0% 100.0%




